Group For the period

ended
30 June 2025

£'000

For the year ended
31 December 2024

£'000
Opening balance 23,708 15,967

Net changes in fair value movement 1,547 7,741

Realised proceeds (317) -

Closing balance 24,938 23,708

Gains through profit or loss are presented in the 'Carried interest and performance fee income' line on the
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.

b)   Fair value classification of carried interest at fair value through profit or loss
Carried Interest at fair value through profit or loss is classified as a level 3 asset with a value as at 30 June
2025 of £24.9 million (31 December 2024: £23.7 million). There were no movements between the fair value
hierarchies during the period (H1 2024: no movements).

c)   Sensitivity analysis of carried interest at fair value through profit or loss
The following table shows the sensitivity impact on the inputs applied to the carried interest assets at fair value.
The sensitivity parameters are considered reasonable movements in the input assumptions:

  As at 30 June 2025 As at 31 December 2024
Valuation Parameter Sensitivity

applied
Increase

£'000
Decrease

£'000
Increase

£'000
Decrease

£'000
Fund NAV +/- 10% 5,116 (3,679) 5,874 (4,886)

Liquidity discount +/- 10% (2,395) 2,395 - -

Option volatility +/- 10% 2,357 (2,235) 1,696 (504)

Option time to maturity +/- 1 Year 2,189 (2,628) 2,086 (1,819)

Option risk free rate +/- 1% 510 (501) 829 (384)

Carried interest receivable
d)   Movements during the period
Group As at

30 June 2025
£'000

As at
31 December 2024

£'000
Opening balance 1,365 1,365

Carried interest income recognised in the profit or loss - -

Closing balance 1,365 1,365

12.  Trade and other receivables
The following table shows a breakdown of the Group's receivables:

Group As at
30 June 2025

£'000

As at
31 December 2024

£'000
Management and performance fees 19,069 17,762

Amounts due from debtors 49 50

Prepayments and other receivables 19,757 17,730

Closing balance 38,875 35,542

Closing balance 38,875 35,542

13.  Derivative financial assets & liabilities
The following table presents the movement in the undiscounted notional values of the foreign exchange
forward contracts for the Group:

 For the period ended
30 June 2025

£'000

For the year ended
31 December 2024

£'000
Group EUR USD EUR USD
Opening notional balance 28,772 43,522 42,987 19,360

Movement in notional value 5,201 946 (14,215) 24,162

Closing notional balance 33,973 44,468 28,772 43,522

The following table presents the mark to market of the foreign exchange forward contracts as at the end of the
period for the Group:

 For the period ended
30 June 2025

£'000

For the year ended
31 December 2024

£'000
Group EUR USD Total EUR USD Total
Opening balance 28 (1,495) (1,467) (191) 12 (179)

Fair value movement (453) 2,783 2,330 219 (1,507) (1,288)

Closing balance (425) 1,288 863 28 (1,495) (1,467)

Fair value classification of derivatives
The Group derivatives are classified as level 2 in the fair value hierarchy with a GBP equivalent value of £0.9
million (30 June 2024: £1.5 million liability). There were no movements between the fair value hierarchies
during the period. The derivatives are valued using market forward rates and are contracts with a third party and
so they are not traded on an exchange.

14.  Interest-bearing borrowings
The following table sets out a breakdown of the Group's interest-bearing borrowings:

Group As at
30 June 2025

£'000

As at
31 December 2024